

No. 21-994

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN N. KAPOOR, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

KOSTA S. STOJILKOVIC
Counsel of Record
BETH A. WILKINSON
WILKINSON STEKLOFF LLP
*2001 M St. N.W., 10th Floor
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 847-4045
kstojilkovic@
wilkinsonstekloff.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. This Court should grant review to decide whether a non-physician charged in a § 841(a) conspiracy can rely on a good-faith defense.....	3
II. This Court should grant review to decide whether a federal court should enter a judgment of acquittal when the evidence is in equipoise.	7
III. The validity of petitioner’s entire conviction turns on the CSA and honest-services predicates.....	9
IV. At the least, this Court should hold the petition pending the decisions in <i>Ruan</i> and <i>Kahn</i> for a possible grant, vacatur, and remand.	11
Conclusion	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Corcoran v. Levenhagen</i> , 558 U.S. 1 (2009)	10
<i>Direct Sales Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 703 (1943).....	9
<i>Musacchio v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 237 (2016).....	12
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	12
<i>Ocasio v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 282 (2016).....	4
<i>Price v. Vincent</i> , 538 U.S. 634 (2003).....	8
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394 (1980).....	5
<i>United States v. DeBoer</i> , 966 F.2d 1066 (6th Cir. 1992).....	4
<i>United States v. Gowder</i> , 841 F. App'x 770 (6th Cir. 2020).....	4
<i>United States v. Lovern</i> , 590 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>United States v. Volkman</i> , 797 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2015).....	6
Statutes:	
Controlled Substances Act, 21 U.S.C. § 841(a).....	1, 3, 4
Other Authorities:	
Jon O. Newman, <i>Beyond “Reasonable Doubt,”</i> 68 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 979 (1993)	9
